

**RECORD NO. 13-4079**

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For The Third Circuit*

**AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, et al.,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

**v.**

**U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of  
Pennsylvania, No. 1:11-cv-00067 (Hon. Sylvia H. Rambo)**

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, CITIZENS FOR PENNSYLVANIA’S  
FUTURE, DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, JEFFERSON COUNTY PUBLIC  
SERVICE DISTRICT, MIDSHORE RIVERKEEPER CONSERVANCY,  
AND NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION**

---

**Jon A. Mueller**  
VICE PRESIDENT FOR LITIGATION  
CHESAPEAKE BAY FOUNDATION, INC.  
6 Herndon Avenue  
Annapolis, Maryland 21401  
(410) 268-8816

**Richard A. Parrish (*Pro Hac Vice*)**  
SOUTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER  
201 West Main Street, Suite 14  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22902  
(434) 977-4090

*Counsel for Defendant Intervenors-Appellees,  
Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.,  
Citizens for Pennsylvania’s Future,  
Defenders of Wildlife,  
Jefferson County Public Service District,  
Midshore Riverkeeper Conservancy, and  
National Wildlife Federation*

*Counsel for Defenders of Wildlife*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
RELATED CASES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    The Historical, Environmental, And Economic Significance Of The Chesapeake Bay: Why Water Quality Matters .....	3
A.    The Chesapeake Bay Prior to Colonization.....	4
B.    Poor Water Quality Has Destroyed Bay Resources .....	5
1.    The Bay’s Natural Resources Have Suffered.....	6
2.    Poor Water Quality Harms Bay Watermen and Recreational Fishing .....	8
C.    Poor Bay Water Quality is Not the Problem of Just One State or Source .....	10
II.   The State And Federal Chesapeake Bay Restoration Partnership .....	11

A.	State and Federal Efforts to Determine the Cause of the Bay’s Decline .....	11
B.	The Chesapeake Bay Agreements: State and Federal Cooperative Efforts to Reduce Bay Pollution .....	13
III.	The Bay Agreement Goals Were Not Achieved And Progress Was Insufficient .....	16
IV.	The Bay TMDL Does Not Give EPA Authority To Make Land Use Decisions .....	17
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
	ARGUMENT .....	19
I.	EPA And The Bay Jurisdictions Adhered To The Principle Of Cooperative Federalism.....	19
A.	The Pollutant Load Allocations Were Set by the Bay Jurisdictions and EPA .....	21
B.	The Bay Jurisdictions Agreed to Provide Reasonable Assurance That TMDL Goals Will be Met .....	23
C.	The TMDL Target Dates Are Not Illegal .....	26
II.	EPA Was Legally Authorized To Issue The Bay TMDL .....	27
A.	By Statute .....	27
B.	By Consent Decree.....	28
C.	By Interstate Compact.....	29
D.	By Settlement Agreement .....	29
E.	By Executive Order.....	29

III. The States May Ask EPA For Assistance Developing A TMDL.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 30 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Va. 1998) .....	28
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 621 (E.D. Va. 1999) .....	21, 38
<i>Citizens to Protect Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	19
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1, <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 941 (1976).....	19
<i>Fowler v. EPA</i> , No. 09-005 (D.D.C. May 11, 2010) .....	29
<i>Kingman Park Civic Assoc. v. United States</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999).....	28
<i>Scott v. Hammond</i> , 741 F.2d 992 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	30
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) .....	20, 30, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1251(g) .....	20, 28, 30
33 U.S.C. § 1267 .....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g) .....	15, 27, 31
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g)(1)(A) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1267(g)(1)(B) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(b) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2) .....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) .....	11
Chesapeake Bay Restoration Act of 2000, Nov. 7, 2000, P.L. 106-457, Title II, § 202, 114 Stat. 1967 .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Nat. Res. § 8-301 (2003) .....	13
Pa. 32 P.S. § 820.11 (2004) .....	13
Pa. 32 P.S. § 820.12 (2004) .....	13
Va. Code § 30-240 (2004) .....	13
<b>RULES</b>	
3d Cir. L.R. 28.1(a)(2) .....	2



## OTHER AUTHORITIES

74 Fed. Reg. 23,099 .....	29
94 P.L. 116 .....	11
Bay Barometer, <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/documents/cbp_59306.pdf">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/documents/cbp_59306.pdf</a> .....	7
Chesapeake Bay Program, “Bay Grasses,” <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/issues/issue/bay_grasses#inline">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/issues/issue/bay_grasses#inline</a> .....	7
Chesapeake Bay Program, “Chesapeake Executive Council,” <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/groups/group/chesapeake_executive_council">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/groups/group/chesapeake_executive_council</a> .....	13
Chesapeake Bay Program, “Learn the Issues,” <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/issues">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/issues</a> .....	6
Chesapeake Bay Program, “Nutrients,” <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/nutrients.aspx?menuitem=14690">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/nutrients.aspx?menuitem=14690</a> .....	7
Chesapeake Bay Report Card, 2010, UMD Center for Environmental Sciences, <a href="http://ian.umces.edu/ecocheck/report-cards/chesapeake-bay/2010/indicators/water_clarity/">http://ian.umces.edu/ecocheck/report-cards/chesapeake- bay/2010/indicators/water_clarity/</a> .....	6
Columbia/Snake Rivers Mainstem TMDL Fact Sheet, April 7, 2001, <a href="http://yosemite.epa.gov/r10/water.nsf/af6d4571f3e2b1698825650f0071180a/c0407629f46c7acc88256a3000735a02!OpenDocument">http://yosemite.epa.gov/r10/water.nsf/af6d4571f3e2b1698825650f0071180a/ c0407629f46c7acc88256a3000735a02!OpenDocument</a> .....	32
Estuaries and Clean Water Act of 2000, 106 P.L 457 .....	15
Haile, E.W., <i>John Smith in the Chesapeake</i> , Preface, RoundHouse (2008), ISBN 978-0-9664712-3-6 .....	4
Hearing Before the Committee on Environment and Public Works, Estuary and Coastal Habitat Conservation, S. Hrg. 106-284 (July 22, 1999) .....	17
Horton, T., “Turning the Tide – saving the Chesapeake Bay,” Island Press 2nd ed. (2003) .....	9
<a href="http://mlis.state.md.us/2012rs/billfile/SB0236.htm">http://mlis.state.md.us/2012rs/billfile/SB0236.htm</a> .....	18

<http://www.chesapeakebay.net/bluecrab.aspx?menuitem=19367> .....8

[http://www.chesapeakebay.net/content/publications/cbp\\_13264.pdf](http://www.chesapeakebay.net/content/publications/cbp_13264.pdf) .....14

[http://www.noaanews.noaa.gov/stories2008/20080923\\_bluecrab.html](http://www.noaanews.noaa.gov/stories2008/20080923_bluecrab.html) .....8

*Imperiled Chesapeake Bay*, PBS, Frontline (April, 2009)  
<http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/poisonedwaters/view/> .....9

*Last Boat Out* (2010) <http://www.lastboatout.com/index.html> .....9

Maryland Watermen’s Association,  
[https://marylandwatermen.com/Watermen\\_of\\_the\\_Bay.html](https://marylandwatermen.com/Watermen_of_the_Bay.html).....8

Proceedings of the Bi-State Conference on the Chesapeake Bay: April 27-29, 1977, The Chesapeake Research Consortium, Inc., October 1977, Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 77-20344 (CRC) .....12

SB/236/HB 445 .....18

SB 240/HB 446 .....18

SB 614/HB 987 .....18

Rountree, H.C., *et al*, *John Smith’s Chesapeake Voyages: 1607-1609*, University of Virginia Press (2007), ISBN 978-0-8139-2728-2 .....4, 5

Smith, J., “A True Relation,” in *The Complete Works of Captain John Smith (1580-1631)*, edited by Barbour, P.I, Chapel Hill: University of North Carolina Press (1986).....5

Virginia Watermen’s Association, <http://viriniawaterman.com>.....9

Warner, W., *Beautiful Swimmers*, Back Bay, 1976.....8

*What is the “Value” of the Chesapeake Bay and Virginia’s Waterways*, CBF, [www.cbf.org/Document.Doc?id=561](http://www.cbf.org/Document.Doc?id=561) .....9
